FRAGMENTARY ORDER 1

References: WARNING ORDER 010-2324-009

1. SITUATION:

- a. Name of Event/ Operation: Recondo Training Event
- b. Dates: 12-14 April 2024
- c. Start and End Time:
 - i. Event check in: 1600 on 12 April 2024
 - ii. 5K run: 1800 on 12 April 2024
 - iii. Award ceremony: 1300 on 14 April 2024
 - iv. Event ends: 1400 on 14 April 2024
- d. Location: Camp San Luis Obispo

e. Units Participating: All units are invited to attend; priority registration will be given to schools previously registered. Registration is due 10 March 2024. Registration link can be found: <u>https://forms.office.com/r/E8mk2F0nnC</u>

f. Participation Requirements:

i. Recondo training is physically rigorous and demanding. All participants that received clearance from their Commandant or Brigade Advisor are invited to attend.

ii. To attend Recondo, Cadets are required to submit the RECONDO CHALLENGE SCORECARD with the following Events completed and standards met:

- 1. PT Test OR 5K
- 2. Squad Drill OR Color Guard

iii. Cadets need to show an interest in the Recondo Badge and be working toward the other challenges at their local unit. When HQCACC host Recondo, we do so with the intention of only hosting major events. Commandants and students need to be actively achieving challenges at their home unit.

iv. Each cadet participating must have their parent/guardian digitally sign the cadet's SLOSA and Marksmanship Waivers. Cadets without waivers on file will not fire. Waiver can be found: <u>https://waivers.cacadets.org/</u>

2. MISSION: The California Cadet Corps conducts the Recondo Training Events at Camp San Luis Obispo on 12-14 April 2024 that provides cadets with various challenges to assist them in completing their required tasks to earn the Recondo Badge as outlined in CR 3-2 Appendix D.

3. EXECTION:

- a. Commander's Intent: No Change
- b. Concept of Operations: No Change
- c: Goals: No Change
- d: Objectives:

i. All cadets will complete the events they need to complete the Recondo challenges.

ii. No cadets will be injured during the event.

iii. Cadets will leave the event with a greater appreciation for the CACC motto and greater enthusiasm.

iv. All cadets will explore their leadership strengths and weaknesses and know how to improve themselves by the end of the event.

e. Application Process: Interested cadets need to fill in the Microsoft forms. Registration is due 10 March 2024. Registration link/ Microsoft Forms can be found: <u>https://forms.office.com/r/E8mk2F0nnC</u>

i. Commandants will be contacted following the Registration deadline verifying the cadet has approval to attend the state-level event, is maintaining a good performance in school, and has a method of transportation for the event.

- f. Cost: There will be no cost associated with this event.
- g. Key Suspense Dates:

i. Registration Due: 10 March 2024. Registration link/ Microsoft Forms can be found: <u>https://forms.office.com/r/E8mk2F0nnC</u>

ii. Event check in: 1600 on 12 April 2024

iii. Recondo Events: 12-14 April 2024

- h. Cadet Leaders and Staff Assignments: No change
- i. Training Events Planned: No change
- j. Chaperones: No change
- k. Uniform: No change
- l. Awards: No change

4. SUSTAINMENT:

- a. Meals provided for this event will be:
 - i. Friday Dinner.
 - ii. Saturday Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner.
 - iii. Sunday Breakfast and Lunch.
 - iv. If any other meals are required, please Coordinate with Event OIC.

b. Transportation: Commandants, Brigade Advisors, and/or schools can request transportation support by emailing operations@cacadets.org. The state may be able to provide rental vans/cars and reimburse drivers via CalATERS. Cadets' parents may transport them to CSLO if their commandants are also attending the event. All participants are responsible for their transportation to and from Camp San Luis Obispo.

c. Billeting: Barracks will be provided for Cadets and Commandants. Billeting is available for Commandants at their own expense.

5. COMMAND AND CONTROL: No change

Questions may be addressed to <u>cinthia.galdamez@cacadets.org</u>

ACKNOWLEDGE:

Galdamez 2LT, CACC

OFFICIAL: Edinboro COL, CACC S3

DISTRIBUTION: ALL COMMANDANTS